

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EDMUND BOYLE,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS IN
SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER

RICHARD D. WILLSTATTER
VICE-CHAIR, *AMICUS CURIAE*
COMMITTEE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
200 Mamaroneck Avenue
Suite 605
White Plains, NY 10601

WILLIAM W. TAYLOR, III
COUNSEL OF RECORD
SHAWN P. NAUNTON
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
1800 M Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 778-1800

TERRANCE G. REED
LANKFORD, COFFIELD
& REED, PLLC
120 N. Saint Asaph St.
Alexandria, VA 22314

SAMUEL J. BUFFONE
CASSANDRA H. WELCH
ROPES & GRAY
One Metro Center
700 12th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
November 28, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....6

I. THE STATUTORY LANGUAGE
DEMONSTRATES THAT A RICO
ENTERPRISE MUST POSSESS
STRUCTURE OR ORGANIZATION
INDEPENDENT OF ITS UNDERLYING
CRIMINAL ACTS.....6

II. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF RICO
INDICATES THAT CONGRESS
INTENDED AN ENTERPRISE TO
POSSESS STRUCTURE OR
ORGANIZATION.....10

III. THIS COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF
A RICO ENTERPRISE IN OTHER CASES
CONTEMPLATES STRUCTURE OR
ORGANIZATION.....18

IV. ELIMINATING A STRUCTURE REQUIREMENT WILL LEAD TO A HOST OF DELETERIOUS CONSEQUENCES NOT INTENDED BY CONGRESS.....	26
A. Weakening the Enterprise Element Creates the Merger Problems Described in <i>Santos</i>	27
B. The Second Circuit’s Position Would Transform RICO Into a Recidivist Statute or an Unintentional Federalization of State Crimes	29
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bachman v. Bear Stearns</i> , 178 F.3d 930 (7th Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Calcasieu Marine Nat'l Bank v. Grant</i> , 943 F.2d 1453 (5th Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	30
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	7
<i>Dole v. United Steelworkers of America</i> , 494 U.S. 26 (1990).....	9
<i>Fitzgerald v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 116 F.3d 225 (1997)	4
<i>Gutierrez v. Ada</i> , 528 U.S. 250 (2000).....	9
<i>H.J., Inc. v. NW. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989).....	21
<i>Iannelli v. United States</i> , 420 U.S. 770 (1975).....	11
<i>Jarecki v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961).....	9
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946).....	3

<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980).....	6
<i>Limestone Dev. Corp. v. Village of Lemont</i> , 520 F.3d 797 (8th Cir. 2008).....	9, 23
<i>Nat'l Org. for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 249 (1994).....	20, 24
<i>Odom v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 486 F.3d 541 (9th Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Philbrook v. Glodgett</i> , 421 U.S. 707 (1975).....	7
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1990).....	4, 21
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971)	10
<i>Richmond v. Nationwide Cassell LP</i> , 52 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 1995).....	5, 23
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	20
<i>Stachon v. United Consumers Club, Inc.</i> , 229 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990).....	4
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 626 F.2d 1358 (8th Cir. 1980).....	15, 28

<i>United States v. Bagaric</i> , 706 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1983).....	8, 24
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 2008 WL 4056998 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 27, 2008).....	27
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	10, 30
<i>United States v. Bledsoe</i> , 674 F.2d 647 (8th Cir. 1982).....	22, 31
<i>United States v. Cagnina</i> , 697 F.2d 915 (11th Cir. 1983).....	25
<i>United States v. Catapano</i> , 2008 WL 4107177 (E.D.N.Y., Aug. 12, 2008).....	27
<i>United States v. Cauble</i> , 706 F.2d 1322 (5th Cir. 1983).....	4
<i>United States v. Hedlund</i> , 2008 WL 4183958 (N.D. Cal., Sep. 9, 2008).....	27
<i>United States v. Kragness</i> , 830 F.2d 842 (8th Cir. 1987).....	3, 5, 22, 23, 28
<i>United States v. Mazzei</i> , 700 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1983).....	24
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955).....	6
<i>United States v. Neapolitan</i> , 791 F.2d 489 (7th Cir. 1986).....	3, 23

<i>United States v. Olson</i> , 450 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>United States v. Patrick</i> , 248 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>United States v. Perholtz</i> , 842 F.2d 343 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	25
<i>United States v. Rezko</i> , 2008 WL 4890232 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 12, 2008).....	27
<i>United States v. Riccobene</i> , 709 F.2d 214 (3d Cir. 1983).....	3, 22, 23, 26
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2020 (2008).....	27
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 413 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>United States v. Sutherland</i> , 656 F.2d 1181 (5th Cir. 1981).....	4
<i>United States v. Tillett</i> , 763 F.2d 628 (4th Cir. 1985).....	22
<i>United States v. Tocco</i> , 200 F.3d 401 (6th Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Vastola</i> , 989 F.2d 1318 (3d Cir. 1993).....	4

<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1830 (2008).....	9
---	---

STATUTES

Title IX of the Organized Crime Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-452, 84 Stat. 941	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1961	3
18 U.S.C. § 1961(4)	6, 8, 9
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)	8, 21
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1).....	29
N.Y. Penal Law § 150.05 (1965).....	29
N.Y. Penal Law § 225.10 (1965).....	29
N.Y. Penal Law § 235.06 (1965).....	29

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
------------------------------	---

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. REP. 91-617 (1969).....	13, 14, 15
H.R. REP. NO. 91-1549 (1970)	15
Organized Crime Control: Hearings on S. 30, and related proposals Before the Subcomm. No. 5 of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. 77 (1970).....	17

116 Cong. Rec. (1970).....15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The American Heritage Dictionary (4th ed. 2000)...19

Black's Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004)8, 19

Blakey & Gettings, *Racketeer Influenced and
Corrupt Organizations Act: Basic Concepts—
Criminal and Civil Remedies*,
53 Temple L.Q. 1009 (1980)4

Gerard E. Lynch, *Rico: The Crime of Being a
Criminal, Parts I & II*, 87 Colum. L. Rev. 661
(1987).....31

John L. McClellan, *The Organized Crime
Act (S.30) or Its Critics: Which Threatens
Civil Liberties?*, 46 Notre Dame L. Rev.
55 (1970).....17

Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary
(10th ed. 1993)19

President's Commission on Law Enforcement
and Administration of Justice,
Task Force Report: Organized Crime (1967).....12

Report On The Federalization of Criminal Law,
Task Force on the Federalization
of Criminal Law, American Bar Association
Criminal Justice Section (1998).....31
